investment opportunities to enhance its shareholders wealth.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE

III – 1

A. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF
THE GROUP

The following unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Group has

been prepared on the basis of the notes set out below for the purpose of illustrating the effect

of the subscription in full for the entitlement under the proposed issue of rights shares by

Eminence on the basis of three rights shares for every one share of HK$0.01 each at HK$0.103

per rights share (the “Subscription”) as if the Subscription had taken place on 31 March 2016.

This unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Group has been

prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give

a true picture of the assets and liabilities of the Group had the Proposed Transaction been

completed as at 31 March 2016 or at any future date.

The Group at
31 March 2016

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma total
for the Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 5,041 – 5,041

Investment properties 1,615,500 – 1,615,500

Interests in associates 952,092 141,315 1,093,407

Available-for-sale investments 350,222 – 350,222

Convertible notes 63,672 – 63,672

Derivative component of convertible

notes 17,170 – 17,170

Loans receivable 43,552 – 43,552

Deposit and prepayments for a life

insurance policy 9,997 – 9,997

3,057,246 141,315 3,198,561

Current assets
Properties held for

development for sale 106,513 – 106,513

Properties held for sale 650,527 – 650,527

Investments held for trading 64,695 – 64,695

Trade and other receivables 74,690 – 74,690

Loans receivable 158,848 – 158,848

Bank balances and cash 12,332 (12,332) –

1,067,605 (12,332) 1,055,273

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE

III – 2

The Group at
31 March 2016

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma total
for the Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 87,018 129,233 216,251

Tax payable 41,917 – 41,917

Secured bank borrowings 224,773 – 224,773

353,708 129,233 482,941

Net current assets 713,897 (141,565) 572,332

Total assets less current liabilities 3,771,143 (250) 3,770,893

Non-current liabilities
Secured bank borrowings 677,248 – 677,248

Deferred tax liabilities 895 – 895

678,143 – 678,143

3,093,000 (250) 3,092,750

Notes:

1. The figures are extracted from the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31

March 2016, as set out in the published annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2016.

2. Assuming that the Company does not buy or sell shares of Eminence or exercise conversion rights

of the outstanding 2014CB issued by Eminence from the Latest Practicable Date up to the Record

Date, the number of shares of Eminence held by the Company is 457,330,692 shares. The number of

rights shares of Eminence of which the Company is entitled is 1,371,992,076 shares on the basis of